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_B.A.No. 520 of 1987.

IN THE GENTRAL ADMINSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: HYDERABAD "BENCH
AT HYDERABAD.

Ms, Alamellu Narasimhan : ee.Applicant,

Versus
Union of India represented by the

General fManager, Telephones, Saifabad, _
Hydarabad. +++. Respondent,

Counsel For the Applicant: Sri K.S5,R,Anjaneyulu.

Counsel For the Respondents Sri G;Eﬁréﬁésggfééﬁigy for
: Sri P,Ramakrishna Raju,SC for

______ ) Income-Tax,

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE SHRI B.N.JAYASIMHA: VICE-CHAIRMAN.

THE HON'BLE SHRI J.NARASIMHA MURTHY: MEMBER (JuOL,)

( Judgment of the Bench deliversd by Hon'ble
- Shri B.N.Jayasimha, HVC)

ke gy e i —

The Applican£ is a Telephone Operator in ths
office .of the A,D,E.T. Cnmputér, Télephone Bhavan,
Hyderabad, 5he4has filed this‘application aggrieved E>y
the action of the respondents in not considering her

for time bound promotion an completion of 16 years servics.

Date of Order: 15-V'490 .
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o e eppsausiie GLuLES LiGL SHE WES HEPOLNCEd
as Telephone Upgratur on 1--11--1966 iﬁ the Hyderabad
Teléphone'Distriﬁt. She has complafad more than
17 years of éervice as Telephone Upetato: by ;D-}1-1983.
The Director (General Pos?s and Telegraphs, New Delhi
in letter No. 1-71/83-HGC dated 17--12--1983 directed
ail Heads of Circles, TelephonelDiséricts aqd other

offices that time bound prometion should be given to

all employees who have completed sixteenﬁ'years af

sergice|in the basig. grades in Group 'C' and '0C' from
J0-~11--1983. Ti:';iglicant was hopeful that she
Qould get time bound éromotion to hext‘highe} grade
with éffect from 30-—11—-1983.l She was not promoted
alang yith others qpa have campleted 16 yesars of
service. The applicant stafes.that they were pro=-
moted in February;1984-with retrospective effect
from 30-11--1983., She states that a charge memo
issued by the A.E.Trunks, Secunderabad under Ruls 16
of the C.C.S5.(C.C.A.)Rules, 1965 was panding enquiry.
The Agsistant Engineer Trunks, Secunderabad by his
Memo No. V-I/RMTX/0BS/B3-84 dated 5;—2-—1984 imposed

punishment of stoppage of next increment for a period
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three ysars without cumulative effect. The applicant
praeferred aﬁ appel to the D;Ef Phones and Review petition
dated 18-12-1984 to the P & T Board, New Delhi. The
Mamber (P) felecﬁm Services Board, New Delhi by his lettar

No. 2/98/85-Vig III dated 7-8-1985 rejected the petition.

3. The applicant submitted repregsntagions for
considering Eer for promotion under the time bound scheme,
She ‘submitted a representation on 12_1-1987 stating that
‘-the D.p.C., should have consideréd her sntire sarvice
record without relying solely on the punishment imposed
in 1984 and given her the promotion, She 3190.got a
:iegal notice ' issued ‘on 26-3-1987., There has been no
reply. The applicant contends fhat the actioﬁ of the .
Y/ respandents causés double jeopardy gnd is contrary to
Article 20(2) of the Constitution of India. The applicant

relies on a full bénch decision of the Central Administrative

Tribunal in T.A.No.B49/86 reported in A.T.R. 1987 (1) 547.

4. The respondents in their counter state that’
the D,P.C., uhichlmet on 4—2-1984 considerad the case
of tﬁe applicant and did not récommsnd har name far-
promotion under ane time bound promotion scheme as per
D.P.C.'érocaedings dated 7-2-1984, She was once again’
considered for one time bound promotion on 4-9-1984,

As per punishment Order No. V.1/RMTX/0DBSN/83-84/650
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dated 3--2=--1984, the punishment of stoppage of increment fer
a period of three years without cumulative effect was already
operative. Therefore, the 0.P.C., did not recommend her name

for promotion. . -

-

& The case of the applicant was again considered oA

Jnm kim | Lid 1o teEP during 1985 by the D.PC., on
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18--1q—-1985 and 17--7--1986 and did not recommend her name

for promotion as the punishment uas'still in.operation.

Houever, the D.E.C., uhich-met on 25-78--198? for one time bound
promotion duriné 19?7 recommended her name for promotion

with effeét from 1--11--1987 the date ohxuhich thé punish-

ment ceases to be operative.

L . The respondents state that there is no double jeopardy
as the D.P.C., met after the imposition of the puhishment
and the Rulings on the subject are quite clear that no

promotion can be given during the currency of punishment..

1

T. We have heard Sri K.$5.R.Anjaneyulu, learned

counsel for the applicant and Sri Parameswara Réo, learned

counsel for the respondents.
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8, ~ The first contention advanced -by Sri Anjaneyulu,
learned cdunsel for the applicght is that as per ths
decision of the Full Bsﬁch reported in 1987(1) ATR 547
that the revieu D.P,C., should have considered the
apﬁlicant in regard to her fitness for bramotion

after imposition of the penalty by the Digciplinary
Authority.. Sri Paramsswara Reo, learned counsel for
the respondeqts states. that the D.,P.C., in Féct met

on 4-2-1984 but did notlfindn;Fe applicant suitable
for promotion and on subsequent occasions also it
coﬁsideréd the applicant, The D,P,C., wgs of the

visu that the applicant cannot be permitted as she was

undergoing punishment.

9. . Sri Anjaneyulu, learned counsel far the

applicant relies on the instructions contained in

D.G., P&T's no. 105/26/81-Vig.I11, dated the 30th March,1981
' stated that "while normally there will be no need to

in which it isf/ impose two statutory penalties at & time,

the penalty of recovery from pay of the whole or part of

any loss caused by an official to the Government by

negligence or by breach of order can be imposed alaong with



anotherpanalty.” It is also stated in the instructions’
that "The pUﬁishing authority éhauld, howéver, beaf in mknd
that when more than one‘penalﬁy is imposed, one of which is
recovery of pay Dthhe whole or'part of'ioss caused to the

| GoVernment{ the net cumplatiVB effect on the Government servant
should not be of such a sgVerity so as to make it impossible
for him.to bear the strain." _Sri Anjansyulu contends
that uithhaldihg the Ernmotion'nf the applicant on the

ground that the applicant is undergoing the punishment

~

is, therefom, nat correct.

5ri Parameswara Rao, lsarned counsel for the

respondents relies on Government of India's imstructions

]

contai med -in G.1.,C.S.,(Department of Persennel){.:: , <~ - =2Fcti)

- - —1——-——'--—-1‘-.;-'

CE¥yEe. Walv. .o wmayps¥S i & AR, 0.M.N0.22011/6/75-Ests, (D)

datad the 30th December,1976 which reads as follows:

S .- M eeress esessas EVQn-uhere, however, the
competent authority considers that in spite
of the penalty the officer is suitable for
promotion, the officer should not be promoted
during the currency of the penalty.” .

Sri Parameswara Rao contends that s*ce the applicant was

4

undergoing penalty she was denied the promotion during the

o

/ period of penalty and she was promoted immediately thereafter.
1
éﬁj -
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We have heard the learned counsel for the applicant,
3ri K.S.R;Anjaneyulu and the learned Standing Counsel

for Central Govt.cases, 3hri Farameswara Rao.

The question for consideration is whether the
applicanthélpromotion could be withheld during the currency
of the penalty of stoppage of increment. . Sri K.S.R.
Anjaneyulu, learnedxcounsél for the applicant, refers
to the decision rendered by the Chandigarh Bench of this
Tribunal in Parveen Kumaf Aggarwal Vs,ICAR & Others { (1988)
8 Administrative Tribunals Cases 496)., The Chandigarh
Bench considered tﬁe administrative instructions issued
in G.I., D.P. & A,R. OMs, dated 13th December 1976 and
16th February 1979 Qn the subject of promotion of '
employees on whom pena}ty has been imposed. The Chandigarh
Bench observed’that the condition fﬁat in the cases of,
employees,  who have been aﬁarded a minor penalty of

withholding of increment/withholding of promotion, can be

made only after expiry of the penalty constitutes a real

threat to thé future career of a delinguent official in
as mﬁch as it interdicts the Competent Authority from
promoting him eveﬁ though he has been otherwise found
suitable and fit for prométion to the next higher post

by the Departmental Promotion Committee/Selection
Committee, as the case may be. We are unable to find any
justification/rationale behind this 'self-contradictory
policy in as much as once a delinquent official, %ho

has beéen punished for delinguency in the discﬁarge of
duties in accordance witﬁ'the‘rules and only a minor
penalty of the kind mentioned above is imposed 6n him,
has been found to be guite fit and suvitable for promotion

to the next higher grade, he cannot be punished twice.

contd..page 8/-
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Withholding of promotion is in ditself a recognised penalty
under Rule 11 of the CCS(CCA) Rule& (for short "the Rules"),
like the penalty of “wiﬁhholding of increments of pay".
There is no provision in the rules which would wafrant
imposition of two penalties at the same time. In other

words, there cannot be two concurrent penalties. It is

true that under Explanation to Rule 11, non-promction of

a government servant whether in substantive or cfficiating
capacity, after qonsideration of his case, to a Service,
grade or post for promotion to which he is eligible, 'is
nét a penalty. All the same, when the promotion of a
person is withheld oﬁ the groﬁnd that he is already under-
going another punishment of a minor‘nature, say "withholding
of iﬁﬁfement" as in the instant case, it ﬁill certainly .
amount to imposition of two penalties/double jeopardy.
Hence the aforesaid instruction directing that &ven where
the competent authority considers that inspitg of penalty,
the officer is sﬁitable_for promotion, the éfficer should
not be promoted during the currency of the penalty is
absolutel; ﬁnwarranted, unjustified and érbitrary in
nature. Such.an'instruction, therefore, wiilébé violéfive
of the principle of equality enshrined in'Articles 14 and

&
16 of the Constitution.

Applying the above decision, we find that the

application has to be allowed and we accordingly do so,

We direct the respoﬁdents to refer the case of the
applicant to the Departmental Promotion Committee to
consider'hef case for promotion and if she is féund fit
for promotion; she shall he promoted accordingly
notwithstanding that the period of the penalty has not
expired. It is clarified that éhe_respdndents e .

Ay

contd..page 9/-
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shall be entitled to enforce the penalty of withholding

‘the increment in the higher post. No coste..

g%flou#ﬂﬁyv¢&<_ ‘ Wm\éﬂ>‘ '
(8,N,JAYASIMHA) ‘ (J N .MURTHY) 1

Vice.-CHairman ' ( : - Member {Judl.} -
‘ --J o . ., ' : .
Dt. {5 January, 1980
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TO:

1., The General Manager, (Unlon of India), Telephonaa,
Saifabad,Hydsrabad. -

2. Dne copy to Mr.K.S.R.AnjaneyulupAdvocate,l- 1-365/%,
Jawaharnagar, Bakaram, Hyderabad-SBD 020.

3. Ong copy to fir P.Ramakrishna Raju,Sr.C sC I .
ne & py . 3 G for ncoma Taxecm
Onex spara copy.
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